



# STATE OF CONNECTICUT

## CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL

Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051

Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950

E-Mail: [siting.council@ct.gov](mailto:siting.council@ct.gov)

[www.ct.gov/csc](http://www.ct.gov/csc)

### VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

December 27, 2016

Dawn Mahoney, Esq.  
General Counsel  
Doosan Fuel Cell America Inc.  
195 Governor's Highway  
South Windsor, CT 06074

RE: **PETITION NO. 1262** - Doosan Fuel Cell America, Inc. petition for a declaratory ruling that no Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need is required for the construction, maintenance, and operation of 1380-kilowatt customer-side combined heat and power fuel cell facility to be located at the Borough of Naugatuck Waste Water Treatment Plant, 500 Cherry Street Extension, Naugatuck, Connecticut.

Dear Attorney Mahoney:

The Connecticut Siting Council (Council) requests your responses to the enclosed questions no later than January 10, 2017. To help expedite the Council's review, please file individual responses as soon as they are available.

Please forward an original and 15 copies to this office, as well as send a copy via electronic mail. In accordance with the State Solid Waste Management Plan and in accordance with Section 16-50j-12 of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies the Council is requesting that all filings be submitted on recyclable paper, primarily regular weight white office paper. Please avoid using heavy stock paper, colored paper, and metal or plastic binders and separators. Fewer copies of bulk material may be provided as appropriate.

Yours very truly,

Melanie Bachman  
Acting Executive Director

MB/MP

c: Council Members

**Petition No. 1262**  
**Doosan Fuel Cell America, Inc.**  
**500 Cherry Street Extension**  
**Naugatuck, CT**  
**Interrogatories – Set Three**

38. In Doosan's response to question 32, flood elevation data is provided, and the project would be located approximately ten feet above the 100-year base flood elevation. Approximately what is the 500-year base flood elevation in the vicinity of the project?
39. Referencing Doosan's response to question 35, Doosan included a sound study based on testing a fuel cell facility. Please provide a site specific (i.e. consistent with the site plan) noise analysis report indicating the methodology used to compute the noise levels and identify the Connecticut Department of Energy and Environmental Protection (DEEP) Land Use Zones (A, B, or C) of the noise emitter and the noise receptors and indicate if the project is in compliance with the DEEP noise standards for the applicable emitter to receptors at the host property boundaries.